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Notes

Although the amount of material is slight the records give®
a clear picture of the school, its determination to offer a broad education
in spite of financial problems and its quality as a society. In the well
maintained scrap books (C 2 to C8) and in the term honour lists (D 8
to D 10) that determination is evident, whilst the reports (F 2 to F 6)
reflect the problems that have been faced by Heads and Councils.

All the items listed are at the school, carefully stowed
in cupboards because lack of space makes the concentration of records

in one room impossible.

(HM—

Hugh Dillon
Consultant to Woodard Archives

February 1985
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List of items of archive importance held at St Hilary's School in October 1984

Administration
=3 -31935 th 69 School Council minutes
A 2 1962 to 81 Ditto with some duplication
A 3 1981 to date Ditto
A 4 1955 File of letters relating to Woodard takeover
B. Accounts, finance, appeals.
B 1 1945 to date Fees and finance file shows fee movement
B 2 1955 to 61 Balance sheets
B 3 1963 to 66 Ditto
B & 1970 to date Ditto
B 5 1967 to 69 Part accounts and budgets
B 6 1967 to 71 Wages books
B 7 1976 to date Wages sheets
B 8 1978 to date Salary sheets
B 9 1977 to date Finance committee minutes. More of these with
School Council minutes.
B 10 1958 Building fund appeal brochure
B11 1972 Classroom and laboratory appeal brochure
B 12 1980 Centenary appeal brochure
C History
C 1 1947 to date Complete run of the School Magazine
C 2 1954 teo 57 Serap Book
These scrap books offer a full
C 3 1958 to 63 5 picture of life at St Hilary's
through photographs, press cuttings,
C 4 1963 +o 68 " term programmes for services,
productions and all school events,
C 5 1968 te 72 e letters from Heads to parents,
collections for charity, sports,
C &6 1972 to 77 " trips, exam. results, lectures,
vigits, staff lists, pupil
C 7 1977 to 82 i lists, parents' evenings, etc-
C 8 1982 to date "



c
c
C
C

(]

o B o B

=2 B2

=

Page 2

St Hilary's School archive list cont.

C. History cont.
9 c 1938
10 c 1950
11 1952
12 1956
13 c 1958
14 1961
15 1967
16 1971 .
17 1977
18 Current

D. Pupils and ex-pupils

Prospectus
Ditto
Ditto

Ditto

(fees 10 guineas per term)

" 20
" 22
* 25

First Woodard prospectus

Second "
Third "
Fourth "
Fifth "
Prospactusa

1

2

1945
1960
1973
1984

1961

1980

1971

1966
1966
1977

1961

to 60

to 73

to B4

to date
to date
to date
to 76
to B8
to 77
to date
to 66

Admission Register

Ditto
Dittoe

Ditto

Leaver's card for each pupil shows dates,
report for each term, achievements, etc.

File for each girl which is weeded as she leaves

Miss Kinsey's Leavers' Book records destinations of

all leavers.

Term Honour lists

Ditte

Ditte

These show form captains and other
promotions, sports successes, prizes
for attendance, endeavour, reading,
writing, singing, obedience, deportment,
courtesy, school subjects, etc.

01d Girls' newsletters



H | =

73]

£ La

Ln

G. €hapel
1969 to

1
2

3

Page 3

St Bilara’s. Schan) O

1950

1979
1983
1960

1968

F.

E. 5t

aff

to

Lo
to
Lo

to

date

83
date
68

75

Reports

1957

1969

1969
1969

15974

"

1974

1969

date

Staff register shows dates and qualifications of

all members of the teaching staff.
Staff meeting minute boolk
Ditto
Insurance contribution  book

Ditto

H.M.I. Report

Report by Messrs. Annan, Impey and Morrish,
Accountants.

Comments by Miss Kinsey on Accountants' report
Comments of School Council to Chapter on the report.

Report of the Working Party - Mr Barry, Mrs Baldwin,
Mrs Hughes - on St Hilary's and its future.

Covering letter from Working Party to Provost
For response of Miss Kinsey and School Council to the
report see Council minutes Aug and Oct 74 and Feb 75.

Service books record all services held.

Album records in photographs and cuttings the
dedication of the Chapel and its subsequent destruction
by fire.

Response by Miss Kinsey to Questionnaire Pr. IIL
off the Woodard Corporate chapter Working Party on

Educational Policy .
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St. Hilary's School archive list cont.

H Buildings and Lands.

1 1880 School building plans of Alderley Edge High School.
2 1883/4 Ditto

3 1945 School building plans

4 1947 Allocation plan for use of rooms in School.
5 1957 / 8 School building plans

6 1963 Ditto

7 1965 Ditto

8 1969 Ditto

9 1972 Ditto
10 1976/7 Ditto
11 1978/9 Ditto

12 1980

I. Photd@graphs

1 1980

J. School Timetable

Plans of the playing fields purchased.

Album of photos of Duchess of Gloucester opening
the Centenary Sports Hall.

1 1977 to78
2 1979 to
3 1980 to
4 1982 to
5 1983 to
& 1984 to

80
81
83
84
85

Timetable



