## Alderly Edge School For Girls

This catalogue was digitised by The National Archives as part of the National Register of Archives digitisation project

NRA 27850



# St. Hilary's School Archive

#### Contents

October 1984
H. M. C.
27850
NATIONAL REGISTER
OF
ARCHIVES

A	Administration	Page	1
В	Accounts, finance, appeals		1
C	History	"	1
D	Pupils and ex-pupils	11	2
Е	Staff	"	3
F	Reports	11	3
G	Chapel	- 11	3
H	Buildings and Lands	"	4
I	Photographs		4
J	School timetable	"	4

#### Notes

Although the amount of material is slight the records give a clear picture of the school, its determination to offer a broad education in spite of financial problems and its quality as a society. In the well maintained scrap books (C 2 to C8) and in the term honour lists (D 8 to D 10) that determination is evident, whilst the reports (F 2 to F 6) reflect the problems that have been faced by Heads and Councils.

All the items listed are at the school, carefully stowed in cupboards because lack of space makes the concentration of records in one room impossible.

Hugh Dillon

Consultant to Woodard Archives
February 1985

### List of items of archive importance held at St Hilary's School in October 1984

	Α.	Admini	str	ation				
A	1	1955	to	69	School Council minutes			
A	2	1962	to	81	Ditto with some duplication			
A	3	1981	to	date	Ditto			
A	4	1955			File of letters relating to Woodard takeover			
	В.	Accoun	ıts,	finance,	appeals.			
В	1	1945	to	date	Fees and finance file shows fee movement			
В	2	1955	to	61	Balance sheets			
В	3	1963	to	66	Ditto			
В	4	1970	to	date	Ditto			
В	5	1967	to	69	Part accounts and budgets			
В	6	1967	to	71	Wages books			
В	7	1976	to	date	Wages sheets			
В	8	1978	to	date	Salary sheets			
В	9	1977	to	date	Finance committee minutes. More of these with School Council minutes.			
В	10	1958			Building fund appeal brochure			
В	11	1972			Classroom and laboratory appeal brochure			
В	12	1980			Centenary appeal brochure			
<u>C</u>	Н	istory	_					
С	1	1947	to	date	Complete run of the School Magazine			
С	2	1954	to	57	Scrap Book These scrap books offer a full			
С	3	1958	to	63	" picture of life at St Hilary's through photographs, press cuttings,			
С	4	1963	to	68	term programmes for services, productions and all school events,			
С	5	1968	to	72	" letters from Heads to parents, collections for charity, sports,			
С	6	1972	to	77	trips, exam. results, lectures, visits, staff lists, pupil			
C	7	1977	to	82	lists, parents' evenings, etc-			
C	8			date				

### St Hilary's School archive list cont.

	C.	History cont.	_	
С	9	c 1938		Prospectus (fees 10 guineas per term)
C	10	c 1950		Ditto " 20
C	11	1952		Ditto " 22
С	12	1956		Ditto " 25
С	13	c 1958		First Woodard prospectus
С	14	1961		Second "
С	15	1967		Third "
С	16	1971 :		Fourth "
С	17	1977		Fifth "
С	18	Current		Prospectua
D		Pupils and ex-		— Admission Register
D	2	1960 to		Ditto
D	3	1973 to		Ditto
D	4		date	Ditto
D	5		date	Leaver's card for each pupil shows dates,
-		1,01 00	date	report for each term, achievements, etc.
D	6	1980 to	date	File for each girl which is weeded as she leaves
D	7	1971 to	76	Miss Kinsey's Leavers' Book records destinations of all leavers.
D	8	<b>1966</b> to	66	Term Honour lists These show form captains and other
D	9	1966 to	77	Ditto promotions, sports successes, prizes for attendance, endeavour, reading,
D	10	1977 to	date	Ditto writing, singing, obedience, deportment, courtesy, school subjects, etc.
D	11	1961 to	66	Old Girls' newsletters

		E. Sta	aff		
E	1	1950	to	date	Staff register shows dates and qualifications of
					all members of the teaching staff.
E	2	1979	to	83	Staff meeting minute book
E	3	1983	to	date	Ditto
E	4	1960	to	68	Insurance contribution book
Е	5	1968	to	75	Ditto
		_F F	Repo	rts	
F	1	1957			H.M.I. Report
F	2	1969			Report by Messrs. Annan, Impey and Morrish, Accountants.
F	3	1969			Comments by Miss Kinsey on Accountants' report
F	4	1969			Comments of School Council to Chapter on the report.
F	5	1974			Report of the Working Party - Mr Barry, Mrs Baldwin, Mrs Hughes - on St Hilary's and its future.
F	6	"			Covering letter from Working Party to Provost For response of Miss Kinsey and School Council to the report see Council minutes Aug and Oct 74 and Feb 75.
	G	. Chape	1_		
G	1	1969	to	date	Service books record all services held.
G	2	1974			Album records in photographs and cuttings the
					edication of the Chapel and its subsequent destruction fire.
G	3	1969		of	Response by Miss Kinsey to Questionnaire Pt. II  the Woodard Corporate chapter Working Party on

Educational Policy .

### St. Hilary's School archive list cont.

### H Buildings and Lands.

H :	1	1880	School.	building	plans	of	Alderley	Edge	High	School.	
-----	---	------	---------	----------	-------	----	----------	------	------	---------	--

H 2 1883/4 Ditto

H 3 1945 School building plans

H 4 1947 Allocation plan for use of rooms in School.

H 5 1957 / 8 School building plans

H 6 1963 Ditto

H 7 1965 Ditto

H 8 1969 Ditto

H 9 1972 Ditto

H 10 1976/7 Ditto

H 11 1978/9 Ditto

H 12 1980 Plans of the playing fields purchased.

### I. Photographs

I 1 1980 Album of photos of Duchess of Gloucester opening .
the Centenary Sports Hall.

### J. School Timetable

J

J

J

J	1	1977	to78	Timetable

2 1979 to 80 "

3 1980 to 81

4 1982 to 83 "

J 5 1983 to 84 "

J 6 1984 to 85 "